
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Monday 22 September 2025 
Time: 6.30 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Members Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252946   democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

  may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

  may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 15: Quorum 5: No substitutes are permitted.  
 
Councillor Lois Muddiman (Chair)  

 
Councillor Ajaz Rehman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Edward Mundy 

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson  

Councillor Mark Lygo  

Councillor Simon Ottino  

Councillor Louise Upton  

Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Katherine Miles  

Councillor Theodore Jupp  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

Councillor Ian Yeatman  

  

Councillor Mohammed Azad  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor James Taylor  

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
1   Apologies for absence  
 
2   Declarations of interest  
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting 7 - 10 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
May 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 
4   Addresses by members of the public  

 Public addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up to 
five minutes is available for each public address. 
 
The request to speak accompanied by the full text of the address 
must be received by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy 
by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 16 September.  
 

 

 
5   Councillor addresses on any item for discussion  

 Councillor addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up 
to five minutes is available for each address.  
 
The request should be received by the Director of Law, 
Governance and Strategy by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 16 September. 
 

 

 
6   Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards 

Amendment 
11 - 96 

 The Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services had 
submitted a report to consider a delay to the final phase of emission 
standards for Hackney Carriage Vehicles licensed by this Authority.  
 
Recommendations: That the General Purposes Licensing Committee: 

 

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

1. Consider 
  the request made by City of Oxford Licenced Taxicab 

Association to delay the final phase of the hackney 
carriage emission standards  

  the Environmental Sustainability Teams Affordability and 
Emissions Report  

  the full contents of this report including the options 
presented:  

i. Maintain the current policy 
ii. Extend the deadline by one year  
iii. Align with Local Government Reorganisation 

2. Agree any amendments to the current emission standards for 
hackney carriage vehicles licenced by this authority; 

3. Agree that any such amendments be recommended to Council 
for adoption. 

 
 
7   Dates of future meetings  

 The Committee is next cheduled to meet on: 

  9 February 2026 
 

 

 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Information for those attending 
Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 
Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  
The Council asks those recording the meeting: 
  To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  
  Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 
  Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 

proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

  To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 
The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
General Purposes Licensing Committee 
on Wednesday 21 May 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Azad Councillor Clarkson 
Councillor Jupp Councillor Lygo 
Councillor Miles Councillor Muddiman 
Councillor Mundy Councillor Ottino 
Councillor Rehman Councillor Sandelson 
Councillor Waite Councillor Yeatman 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Alison Daly, Legal Advisor 
Joshua Curnow, General Licensing Team Manager  
Katie Thorp, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Tanaka Merralls, Trainee Solicitor 

Apologies: 
Councillor(s) Rawle, Taylor and Upton sent apologies. 
 

16. Election of Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Lygo proposed, and Councillor Ottino seconded the nomination of Councillor 
Clarkson to be elected as Chair of the Committee for 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Miles proposed, and Councillor Mundy seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Muddiman to be elected as Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
 
The two nominations were put to the vote and by 7 votes to 6, the General Purposes 
Licensing Committee resolved that Councillor Muddiman be elected as the Chair of the 
Committee for 2025/26.  
 

7

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

17. Election of Vice-Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Lygo proposed, and Councillor Waite seconded the nomination of Councillor 
Clarkson to be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Miles proposed, and Councillor Mundy seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Rehman to be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
 
The two nominations were put to the vote and by 7 votes to 4, the General Purposes 
Licensing Committee resolved that Councillor Rehman be elected as the Vice-Chair of 
the Committee for 2025/26.  
 

18. Declarations of interest  
None. 
 

19. Appointment of the Sub-Committees  
The Director of Law, Governance, and Strategy has submitted a report to establish four 
General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2025-26 Council Year to deal with 
the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
  
The Committee and Member Services Manager introduced the report, outlining that the 
membership of General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committees are currently 
allocated with consideration for political proportionality. The report however 
recommends that due to the political makeup of the Committee, members vote to 
remove the requirement to adhere to political proportionality to allow all 15 members to 
sit on Sub-Committees throughout the forthcoming year. The Committee understood 
that a vote was required, and all members must vote unanimously in favour for the 
motion to pass. If the Committee voted against the recommendation, it was explained 
that each Sub-Committee would be appointed based on the political composition of the 
Council and would therefore include one member of the Labour group, one member of 
the Lib Dem group, and one member of the Green group.  
 
Councillor asked if the allocation to Sub-Committees would follow a rotation of 
attendance as had been the case in the previous Council year.  The Chair confirmed 
this. 
 
The Chair commented that voting to abandon political proportionality would also allow 
members of all groups to attend Sub-Committees.  
 
The Chair proposed the motion and Councillor Jupp seconded.  
 

8



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Committee unanimously voted in favour to remove the requirement for political 
proportionality for the 2025/26 Council year.  
 
To establish Sub-Committees membership, the Committee and Member Services 
Manager referred to the report and explained that the Chair of Sub-Committees A and 
C would be Councillor Muddiman, and the Chair of Sub-Committees B and D would be 
Councillor Rehman. The Committee were then asked to nominate themselves to fill the 
remaining two places on each Sub-Committee. All Committee members nominated 
themselves which excee
[...]
, Councillor Rehman, as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, will attend the Sub-Committee on 9 June 2025. 
 
Councillor Clarkson and Councillor Lygo left the meeting.  

20. Minutes of the previous meeting  
The Committee resolve to approve the minutes of 10 February 2025 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

21. Dates and times of meetings  
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 8.15 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 22 September 
2025 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

10



 

To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
Date: 22 September 2025 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards 

Amendment 
 

Summary and recommendations 
Decision being 
taken: 

To consider a delay to the final phase of emission 
standards for Hackney Carriage Vehicles licensed by this 
Authority. 

Key decision: No. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Anna Railton, Taxi Licensing. 
Corporate Priority: Strong, Fair Economy; Thriving Communities; Zero 

Carbon Oxford. 
Policy Framework: Vehicle emission standards and age limits for all hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles. 
 

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Committee resolves 
to: 

1. Consider  
• the request made by City of Oxford Licenced Taxicab Association to 

delay the final phase of the hackney carriage emission standards   

• the Environmental Sustainability Teams Affordability and Emissions 
Report 

• the full contents of this report including the options presented: 
A. Maintain the current policy 
B. Extend the deadline by one year 
C. Align with Local Government Reorganisation 

2. Agree any amendments to th
[...]
 have already transitioned, further time is needed to ensure a fair 
and sustainable shift for the remaining fleet. 

14. The Environmental Sustainability Team has provided an updated assessment of 
the hackney carriage market, exploring affordability, emissions reductions, and 
the impact of government grants and energy costs. Their findings confirm that 
significant progress has been made in reducing emissions, but also highlight the 
increasing financial pressures faced by vehicle owners, particularly those without 
access to home charging. 

14



15. The Local Government Reorganisation adds further complexity. Regardless of 
which unitary model is adopted, there will be a significant increase in the number 
of vehicles within the new licensing areas that do not currently and will not meet 
Oxford City’s ULEV standard. Aligning these standards will be a priority for the 
shadow authority, and any decision taken now will have implications for the future 
policy alignment. 

16. The Committee is invited to consider the following options: 

A. Maintain the current policy 

Retain the existing implementation date of 1st January 2026, requiring all new 
and renewal HCV applications to meet the Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicle 
standard. 

B. Extend the deadline by one year 

Amend the policy to defer the final phase by 12 months, setting a new 
implementation date of 1st January 2027, allowing additional time for transition 
while maintaining momentum towards the Council’s environmental objectives. 

C. Align with Local Government Reorganisation 

Postpone the final phase until the establishment of the new unitary council in 
2028, aligning the policy with wider structural changes and enabling consistent 
standards across the new licensing authority. 

Financial implications 

17. The updated financial implications on the hackney carriage trade are outlined in 
the affordability and emissions report found at Appendix Four. 

Legal issues 

18. The Local Government (Miscel
[...]
ificate 
of Compliance test and Licensing Application fees for the first ten “early adopters” to 
invest in and license an ultra-low emissions Hackney Carriage Vehicle in Oxford. 
 

23. It is expected that over the five year period of transition to the ULEV standard that 
the cost of new vehicles and models will become more affordable and that a second 
hand market will develop. As above, the Council continues to actively explore other 
sources of finance and support for the local trade. 

 
Legal issues 
 

24. In order to be enforceable the application of new emission standards and 
amendment of age limits would require the attachment of additional conditions to 
vehicles licences. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 at 
sections 47, 48 and 51 allows the Licensing Authority to attach to vehicle licences 
such conditions as it considers ‘reasonably necessary’. Improving standards in 
vehicle safety and air quality are relevant factors in this respect. 
 

25. Improving air quality is in the interests of all persons and therefore no separate 
equalities assessment is considered necessary. 

 

Report author Anna Dumitru 

Job title General Licensing Team Leader 
Service area or department Community Services 
Telephone  01865 252565 
e-mail  adumitru@oxford.gov.uk   

 

21

mailto:adumitru@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



. 

To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
Date: 5th February 2024 
Report of: Executive Director for Communities and People 
Title of Report: Licensed Vehicles Emission Standards Amendment 

Summary and recommendations 
Purpose of report: To consider a delay to the introduction of new emission 

standards for Hackney Carriage Vehicles licensed by 
this Authority 

Corporate Priority Enable Inclusive Economy, Pursue a Zero Carbon 
Oxford  

Policy Framework Air Quality Action Plan, Low Emission Strategy, 
Sustainability Strategy 

Recommendations: That the General Purposes Licensing Committee resolves to: 

1. 

2. 

Consider the request made by City of Oxford Licenced Taxicab Association to 
delay the introduction of ultra-low emission standards for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles licensed by this Authority. 

Consider the results of a public consultation and statements submitted 

3. 
4. 

Consider the contents of this report and options set out in it 
Agree any amendments to the current emission standards for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles licensed by this Authority; 

5. Agree that any such amendments be recommended to Council for adoption.

Appendices 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

GPL Committee Report January 2019 
COLTA request to delay the current HCV emission standards 
Responses to a Public Consultation  

Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 

Oxfordshire County Council representation  
Oxford City Council Sustainable Team representation   

Introduction and background 

1. On 23rd January 2019 the General Purposes Licensing (GPL) Committee approved
the recommendation to introduce new emission standards for Hackney Carriage

APPENDIX TWO

23



Vehicles (HCV) licensed by this Authority to reduce emissions in the taxi fleet and 
to improve air quality in the City. 
 

2. It was acknowledged that Oxford City centre has high levels of toxic nitrogen 
dioxide, which contributes to diseases including cancer, asthma, stroke and heart 
disease; and, to around 40,000 deaths in the UK every year. 
 
The GPL Committee report can be found in Appendix 1. 
 

3. The current HCV emission standards, as adopted by the Council, are:  
 

A. From 1st January 2020 all renewal HCV applications must meet the EURO 
4 standard as minimum; and, with immediate effect all new HCV applications 
must meet either the EURO 4, EURO 6 or ULEV standard as a minimum 
(EURO 5 vehicles are not considered to meet that standard); 
 
B. From 1st January 2022 all new HCV applications must meet ULEV 
standard or at least Euro 4 if replacing an existing Euro 4, Euro 5 or Euro 6 
due to the vehicle being wr
[...]
al World Total kg/km per annum

 Total kg/km per annum

g/ km per annum 

Real World
Standards classification Euro 

engines

Real World
Standards classification Euro 

engines

No real 
world data 
- this is 
estimated

No real 
world data -
this is 
estimated

% 
electrification

% 
electrification

96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards Amendment
	Introduction and background
	City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) request
	Affordability and Emissions
	Oxfordshire policy comparison
	Local Government Reorganisation
	Conclusion
	Financial implications
	Legal issues
	Equalities impact
	2025 appendix 1
	2025 appendix 2
	2025 appendix 3
	2025 appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
General Purposes Licensing Committee
on Monday 22 September 2025 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Mundy
	Councillor Lygo

	Councillor Ottino
	Councillor Upton

	Councillor Waite
	Councillor Miles

	Councillor Jupp
	Councillor Muddiman (Chair)

	Councillor Yeatman
	Councillor Rehman (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Taylor
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

Alison Daly, Legal Advisor
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager

Joshua Curnow, Licensing Team Manager

Katie Thorp, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Clarkson, Sandelson and Rawle sent apologies.
<AI1>

22. Declarations of interest 

The Chair reminded the Committee to declare any interests relating to communication or meetings with any member of the licensing trader or persons noted on the agenda.  

Councillor Rehman declared that he had regularly spoken with members of COLTA to discuss their grievance but confirmed that he would approach this Committee meeting with a fair and open mind.  

Councillor Taylor noted that he had been scheduled to meet with COLTA, however this was cancelled and did not take place. Councillor Taylor also confirmed that he would be attending this meeting with a with a fair and open mind.  
Councillor Upton noted her communications with members of the licensing trade over recent years but confirmed that she would also be attending this meeting with a with a fair and open mind.  

Councillor Mundy declared that he had historically met with COLTA but not in recent months. Councillor Mundy also confirmed that he would be attending this meeting with a with a fair and open mind.  

Councillor Miles noted that she had spoken with members of COLTA socially at an Oxford City Council Christmas event but noted that they had not discussed the policy being considered at this meeting. Councillor Miles also confirmed that she would be attending this meeting with a with a fair and open mind.  
</AI1>

<AI2>

23. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Licensing Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
</AI2>

<AI3>

24. Addresses by members of the public 

 

The Chair invited Mr. Bashir Ahmed to address the Committee, noting that he would be allocated five minutes to speak.  

A copy of the address is published as a supplement to these minutes. 

  

The Chair invited Mr. Jonathan Payne to address the Committee, noting that he would be allocated five minutes to speak.  

A copy of the address is published as a supplement to these minutes. 

The Chair thanked Mr. Ahmed and Mr. Payne for their addresses to the Committee.  

</AI3>

<AI4>

25. Councillor addresses on any item for discussion 

None.
</AI4>

<AI5>

26. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards Amendment 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services had submitted a report to consider a delay to the final phase of emission standards for Hackney Carriage Vehicles licensed by this Authority. 

 

The Licensing Team Manager introduced the report and provided a comprehensive summary.  

 

The Chair invited questions from the Committee to officers. 

 
Councillor Ottino firstly requested examples of other Councils that manage different taxi licensing regulations within different areas of their authority. Secondly, it was asked what differences there are between the regulations Oxford City Council applies to Hackney Carriage licences, in comparison to those applied by other councils, for example rules for disabled wheelchair access. Councillor Ottino expressed concern around how these differences are managed and the issues this may cause. The Licensing Team Manager noted Bath and North Somerset Council as an example of a unitary council that manages varying licensing regulations under one authority area and explained how the management of this could be approached if Oxford City Council were to be merged into a unitary council. In response to Councillor Ottino’s second query, it was explained that Oxford City Council does require all Hackney Carriage Vehicles to be wheelchair accessible and provided details on the conditions for this alongside the vehicular models which meet the required standards. 

 

Councillor Miles sought to clarify whether urban and rural variations have led to the difference in vehicle types available, or whether other root causes were responsible. The Licensing Team Manger explained that different policies exist between different authorities as variable devolution of powers to councils over many years has created discrepancies, alongside the requirements for councils to respond to varying local needs. In the case of Oxford specifically, the Committee heard that the Licensing Authority has been ahead of the rising national standards required and has therefore had to make fewer changes that other authorities.  

 

Councillor Rehman noted a historic promise from Oxford City Council to install additional electric chargers in certain locations which has not been fulfilled. Councillor Rehman asked that by delaying the final phase of emission standards for Hackney Carriage Vehicles, whether there would be a benefit to those who do not yet have electric taxis, noting that he did not see what financial disadvantage there could be to those who already own the required electric vehicles. The Licensing Team Manager recommended that the Committee focused on the ongoing commitments of the Council to installing electric chargers in the future. In relation to Councillor Rehman’s second question, it was noted that the suggestion of a disadvantage to those who have already invested in electric cabs if the adoption of the policy were to be delayed is a hypothetical suggestion made in the report; it was not possible for detail to provide on what this may be. Councillor Rehman and the Licensing Team Manager further debated concerns relating to the installation of electric chargers in relation to decisions made at the committee in 2019. 

 

Councillor Upton recognised the requirement of the Committee to consider what is fair for taxi drivers, and for residents and visitors to Oxford in relation to air quality. It was therefore asked what impact Uber’s introduction has had, what licensing conditions could the council impose on Uber, and what impact this has had on local Hackney Carraige drivers and rules regarding disabled access, for example. The Licensing Team Manager confirmed that Oxford City Council’s Licensing Authority had no control around the introduction of Uber and no input into their application to be a private hire operator given that they legally met all required conditions. On the impacts of Uber’s arrival, it was confirmed that no additional public safety concerns have emerged and there has been a reduction in complaints relating to out-of-town vehicles in the city. Furthermore, the Committee heard that Uber’s current business model is to only licence Private Hire Vehicles, and so Hackney Carriage Vehicles cannot work through Uber. Further detail on the conditions and reasons for this were explained to the Committee.  

 

Councillor Mundy queried the operational costs of the two electric models listed in the report and asked whether the cost of maintenance had been included in the figure provided to the Committee. Secondly, it was asked whether more local support has been facilitated for the maintenance of electric taxi models to avoid license holders travelling long distances to maintain their vehicles. The Licensing Team Manager was not able to confirm whether maintenance costs had been incorporated to the report, but in regards to local maintenance support, it was explained that ODS has trained more qualified technicians for this purpose and it has not since be apparent that there is a shortfall in maintenance availability for ULEV vehicles. It was also confirmed that warranty repairs were being carried out by ODS. Finally, it was noted that there are very few purpose-built wheelchair accessible vehicles on the market in the UK and that LEVC is a main contender.  

 

Councillor Miles noted a reference within COLTA’s submission included in the report to attempts to de-regulate the Hackney trade and commented on the cap to the number of Hackney Carriages which Oxford facilitates. Councillor Miles expressed the view that Hackney Carriages are preferable for the easy wheelchair accessibility they provide and asked therefore, what the time frame for this proposed de-regulation is. The Licensing Team Manager confirmed that the report was withdrawn due to the need for more consultation to inform the recommendations it made. Since this took place, the state of the trade has changed significantly, including an increase in the private hire trade, and therefore the report will likely be brought forward again once more information is available following this period of change. 

 

The Chair, in reference to the 40 drivers who have already invested in ULEVs, noted that the tariffs for charging vary significantly at different times and locations. She therefore asked whether these 40 licence holders have the ability to charge at home; this information was not available.  

 

The Chair noted the slow uptake rate in conversion to electric taxis, noting that if the policy were to begin in January 2026, then few additional taxis would have converted than already exist now. The Licensing Team Manager confirmed that if the policy were installed from January 2026 any new applications or renewals would be required to meet the new ultra-low emission standards and would therefore need to convert to an electric vehicle. It was noted that some of the trade may chose not to convert and retire instead which could lower the numbers of Hackney Carriages in Oxford. The details of the renewals process and options were also outlined to the Committee. The Chair asked what impact this could have on public safety, to which the Licensing Team Manager commended the important role of Hackney Carriages in supporting public safety in Oxford and noted that a severe reduction in their number would not be beneficial. 

 

The Chair invited the Committee to debate the options within the recommendations listed in the report.  

 

Councillor Ottino stated his preference for the option to align the adoption of the policy with Local Government Reorganisation.  

 

Councillor Rehman supported Councillor Ottino’s proposal, noting the difficulties Hackney Carriage drivers have faced in Oxford in recent years, including the closure of the Botley Road and the introduction of Uber.  

 

Councillor Taylor suggested the Committee move to vote on the recommendation.  

 

Councillor Ottino formally proposed option C in the report. The Chair clarified the wording of the recommendation as being for the Committee to agree to align with Local Government Reorganisation to postpone the final phase until the establishment of the new unitary council in 2028, aligning the policy with wider structural changes and enabling consistent standards across the new licensing authority. Councillor Rehman seconded this.  

 

When put to a vote, 8 members voted in favour, and 2 members voted against. The recommendation was agreed.   

 

Councillor Lygo proposed that the Committee recommend to Council that the adoption of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards aligns with Local Government Reorganisation. Councillor Upton seconded.  The Committee agreed.  
The General Purposes Licensing Committee resolved to:

1. Consider
· the request made by City of Oxford Licenced Taxicab Association to delay the final phase of the hackney carriage emission standards 
· the Environmental Sustainability Teams Affordability and Emissions Report 
· the full contents of this report including the options presented: 
i. Maintain the current policy
ii. Extend the deadline by one year 
iii. Align with Local Government Reorganisation
2. Agree to align with Local Government Reorganisation to postpone the final phase that all Hackney Carriage vehicles must meet the ultra-low emission vehicle standard until the establishment of the new unitary council, aligning the policy with wider structural changes and enabling consistent standards across the new licensing authority. 
3. Recommend to Council that the adoption of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emission Standards aligns with Local Government Reorganisation. 
</AI5>

<AI6>

27. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.
</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 7.35 pm and ended at 8.38 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 9 February 2026
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


